
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee (sitting as Trustees) to be held on Thursday, 
18 July 2019 at 1.00 pm, or on the rising of the earlier 
meeting of the Committee whichever is the later, in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford 

Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Warburton
Wainwright
Amran
Watson

Ali
Brown

Reid

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Azam
Godwin
S Hussain
Lal

Ellis
Pollard

R Ahmed

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in the Banqueting Hall on the day 
of the meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the 
Committee may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, 
without prior notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any 
visits in order to determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be 
allowed to speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 



should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  FORMER ALLERTON LIBRARY, 2-4 GREENBANK ROAD, 
ALLERTON, BRADFORD 

Previous reference: Minute 55 (2018/19)

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources will present a report 
(Document “H”) in respect of the proposed disposal of the former 
Allerton Library, 2- 4 Greenbank Road, Allerton, Bradford which is 
owned by a Trust of which the Council is the sole Trustee.

Recommended – 

That Option 3, a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Lease and 
Service Level Agreement be granted to ‘Rooted In’ subject to the 
following conditions:

(i) That Heads of Terms be agreed.
(ii) That ‘Rooted In’ take over temporary responsibility for the 

building on an interim lease of up to four years.
(iii) That the Trustees and ‘Rooted In’ enter into an agreement 

for a long lease.
(iv) That a long lease be prepared and completed provided that 

the terms of the agreement for the lease are met.
(v) That a co-terminus Service Level Agreement be entered 

into to ensure ‘Rooted In’ manage the premises in a way 
that continues to support the Trust.

(vi) That updates be presented to the Trustees every two years 
in relation to how the scheme works and how charitable 
objectives are being met.

(Nigel Gillatt – 01274 434224)

1 - 36

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
            

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
to the meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on 18 July 2019. 
 
 
 

 
 
Subject:                                                                                                        H

(Former) Allerton Library, 2-4 Greenbank Road, Allerton, Bradford BD15 
7RH 
 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The former Allerton Library is held in Trust by the Council.  
 
The Trustees’ decision is sought in relation to a proposed disposal of the Library. 
 
 
 

  
Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director, Corporate  
Resources  
 

Portfolio:  Leader of Council and 
Corporate 
 
 

Report Contacts: 
Nigel Gillatt 
Phone: (01274) 434224 
E-mail: Nigel.Gillatt2@bradford.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



 
 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

 
1.1 This is a follow up from the previous report submitted to the Council’s Regulatory and 

Appeals Committee sitting as Trustees (the Trustees) on 4 October 2018. 
 

1.2 This report seeks the decision by the Trustees in relation to the former Allerton 
Library located at 2-4 Greenbank Road, Allerton, Bradford BD15 7RH (the Library). 
 

1.3 The Library is owned by a Trust, of which the Council is the sole Trustee. The terms 
of the Trust are set out in a conveyance between Angus Hardy Rhodes and the 
Bradford Corporation dated 20 June 1916. 

 
1.4 The Library closed in August 2005 and has been empty and fallen in a poor state of 

repair since. 
 

1.5 The Trustees are asked to consider a disposal of the Library through a Community 
Asset Transfer lease or a freehold sale.  

 
 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 

 
 

2.1 The Library and adjoining land amounts to approx. 97 square meters (see Appendix 4 
for a plan showing the extent of the property).  
 
2.2 First opened in July 1916, the Library was well used but closed down because of its 
condition and it unsuitability for library purposes. A library service is currently being 
delivered from Café West.  
 
2.3 A number of complaints have been received about the deteriorating condition of the 
Library made worse by the long period of inoccupation and several road traffic accidents.  
 
2.4 A Community Asset Transfer (CAT) (i.e. long lease) application was received from a 
local charity Kidz Klub Allerton now called Rooted In in November 2017.  
 
2.5 The report which was presented to the Trustees in October 2018 looking at two 
options: 1) to sell the Library with the proceeds re-invested back into the community and 
2) not to sell. The Trustees resolved to allow Rooted In time to prepare a business plan to 
restore the Library and bring it back to community use.  
 
 
3.  ROOTED IN BUSINESS PLAN 
 
3.1 Rooted In have provided a business plan (see attached as a Appendix 2, Not for 
Publication Document). The potential benefits are:  
 

 Bring back to life an important landmark building. 
 Provide training and employment through a social enterprise in the form of a 

bakery/café. 
 Office space for community development work and project support delivered by 

Rooted In. 

Page 2



 
 

 
 

 Co-working and incubator space for local start up businesses and voluntary led 
groups. 

 
3.2 The operational part of the business plan (particularly the cashflow) raises some 
concern as most of the potential funding identified by Rooted In is external and subject to 
successful grant application. 
 
3.3 An important pre-requisite of applying to an external funder (e.g. HLF) is having a 
long-term lease, usually in excess of 25 years, secured.  
 
3.4 Below is a summary of the main concerns:  
 

 Fundraising is required for preparatory costs. 
 There is no current capital for any of the works, 100% of the costs are to come 

from third parties, so the whole project is at risk. Proof of funding would be 
required before a long lease is granted, possibly using an agreement for lease 
before issuing an actual lease. The business case does not have any provision to 
repay loans. 

 Given the condition of the building, the refurbishment costs appear to be on the 
low side. 

 The cost detail is currently insufficient and subject to further surveys and cost 
estimates. 

 Planning permission would be required for conversion to a bakery/café with offices 
above, which may not be forthcoming on the busy junction with no car parking and 
restrictions on on-road parking. Guidelines on hot food takeaways near schools 
may be material.  

 The rents achievable seem to be optimistic. 
 
3.5 Rooted In’s statement of purpose is to act as a resource for individuals and 
families living in Allerton and Neighbouring area by providing advice and assistance and 
organising programmes of physical educational and other activities as a mean of a) 
advancing in life and helping individuals and families by developing their skills, capacities 
and capabilities to enable to participate in society as independent, mature and 
responsible individuals, and b) providing recreational and leisure time activity in the 
interests of social welfare for people living in the area of benefit who have need by reason 
of their youth, age, infirmity or disability, poverty or social and economic circumstances 
with a view to improving the conditions of life of such persons. 
 
 
4. The Trust 
 
4.1  As provided in the Conveyance dated 29 June 2016, the charitable purpose of the 
gifted property is to “be preserved for and dedicated to the recreation, instruction and the 
benefit of the public <…> and for other good causes and considerations”.  
 
The Conveyance goes on to say that the trust should be “preserved… as a Public Library 
and Reading Room for the recreation, instruction and benefit of the public in such manner 
and subject to such regulations in all respects as the Corporation may from time to time 
think proper provided always that the Corporation may if they deem it desirable demolish 
the existing building and create another building in substitution…”, and that the 
Corporation will “…forever hereafter support and maintain the hereditaments hereby 
granted or any other buildings erected thereon in substitution… as and for the purpose of 
a public Library and Reading Room…”. 

Page 3



 
 

 
 

 
4.2 None of the proposals outlined below support the Trust objectives in full, each 
nevertheless upholding the Trust objectives in part.  
 
4.3 The Trustees are asked to make the judgement regarding which of the options below 
serves the charitable objectives in the best way.  
 
 
5. OPTIONS 
 
There are three options for the Trustees to consider: these are set out below with a brief 
summary of the advantages and disadvantages to the Trustees of each. 
 
Due to the condition of the building, granting a short term standalone Service Level 
Agreement is not feasible option. 
 
Options Description Advantages Disadvantages 
Option 

1 
No change to 
the existing 
arrangements, 
i.e. Library 
remains 
vacant 

In the short term, requires the 
least resource as the property 
is not been invested in 
(currently only insurance is 
being paid). 
 

Does not meet the purpose of 
the Charity. 
 
The deteriorating building is a 
hazard that blights the 
neighbourhood, which goes 
against the benefactor’s wishes. 
 
The Library brings no benefit to 
the local community in its 
current state of disrepair.  
 

Option 
2 

Sell the Library A straightforward solution for 
a building in poor state of 
repair.  
 
Reinvestment of the 
proceeds in accordance with 
the Trust’s objectives.  
 

May not be supported by local 
residents who may be fond of 
the Library as a local landmark 
and may like to see it restored. 
 
The anticipated sale price would 
be insufficient to construct an 
alternative property to support 
the Charity’s objectives. 
 

Option 
3 

Grant a CAT 
Lease and 
Service Level 
Agreement  

Reflects the aspirations of a 
local community group who 
would like to see the Library 
restored and serving the local 
people.  
 
 

The business plan presented 
raises doubts about its viability 
and deliverability within a 
reasonable timeframe for the 
reasons described in section 3. 
 
 

 
 
6. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 An independent valuation of the land has been undertaken on behalf of the Trustees 
in line with the Charity Commission requirements. A copy of the report is attached as a 
Background Document (Appendix 5). The property does not have a rental value a further 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

report to confirm this has not been commissioned as the cost of the report is 
disproportionate to the value of the disposal.  
 
6.2 Under the terms of Section 119 (1) (c) of the Charities Act 2011 the Trustees have to 
determine if they are satisfied, having considered the terms of the valuation report, that 
the terms on which the disposition is proposed to be made are the best terms that can 
reasonably be obtained for the charity. 
 
6.3 If Option 3 a CAT lease at a peppercorn rental is to be considered, the Trustees need 
to decide whether the likely community benefits from a long lease with a co-terminus 
Service Level Agreement to ensure Rooted In manage the property in the interest of the 
Trust is the best outcome achievable, i.e. whether the community benefit outweighs a 
potential capital receipt achievable upon a sale or a long lease at full rental value. 
 
6.4 A Service Level Agreement should include provision that Rooted In must report back 
to Estates and Property every two years, who will then provide an update to the Trustees. 
 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Trustees must consider the proposals in terms of what is in the best interests of 
the charity. The Charity Commission guidance advises that:  
 
“Acting in the Charity’s best interests means always doing what the Trustees decide will 
best enable the Charity to carry out its purposes, both now and for the future”.   
 
7.2 With regards to the option to sell, the Trustees will need to be satisfied that the price 
likely to be achieved is the best that can reasonably be obtained as suggested by the 
view of the independent surveyor. The Trustees are also asked to take into account the 
significance of the asset to the local community, as described in Rooted In business plan.  
 
7.3 If considering the proposed Rooted In business plan, the Trustees will need to be 
satisfied that their proposed plan is viable and need to consider how compatible the aims 
of the Rooted In are with those of the Trust. 
 
7.4 Rooted In provide advice, assistance and education to help develop capabilities and 
provide recreation and leisure. The Trustees need to decide if in the current age that this 
is ‘close enough’ to the charitable gift for the building to be preserved for recreation 
instruction and leisure. 
 
7.5 A CAT lease to Rooted In does not preserve the premises as a Public Library and 
Reading Room but the premises are no longer fit for this purpose and the service 
provided elsewhere. 
 
7.6 If a CAT Lease is to be recommended, the Trustees are asked to consider if this 
should be preceded by an interim lease to pass the responsibility of running the building 
to Rooted In as soon as possible. 
 
7.7 An Agreement for lease should also be considered to precede a lease, whereby the 
granting of the CAT Lease and Service Level Agreement is conditional on Rooted In 
attaining sufficient funding to complete the redevelopment, attain all necessary consents 
and permissions etc. 
 

Page 5



 
 

 
 

7.8 Although the Trustees hold the land, Bradford Council has a process that is set out in 
its CAT Policy which is open and transparent, and approved by Executive for dealing with 
Community Asset Transfers. It is recommended that the Trustees follow this process but 
with the Trustees making the decisions not the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
 
8. LEGAL APPRAISAL (THE CITY SOLICTOR ACTING FOR THE COUNCIL AS 
TRUSTEES) 
 
8.1 Under Section 6 of the Trustees of Land and Appointment of Trustees Act 1996, the 
Trustees have the powers of an absolute owner in relation to any land. This therefore 
includes the power to sell or otherwise dispose of an interest in land. Section 8 provides 
that where, as in this case, land is subject to Charitable Trust, the power of disposal 
cannot be constrained by a provision in the original disposition.  
 
8.2 As required by the Charities Act 2011, a written report has been obtained from a 
qualified surveyor acting exclusively for the Trust. Subject to the Trustees being satisfied 
that the valuation represents the terms on which the disposition is proposed to be made 
are the best that can reasonably obtained for the charity, consent for the Charity 
Commission will not be required if it chooses to approve the sale on those terms.  
 
8.3 A long lease to a charitable community group is a disposal but a disposal charity to 
charity is permitted provided the Trustees are satisfied that this is beneficial and is 
therefore exempt from Section 117 of the Charities Act 2011 and does not re quire the 
Charity Commission to create a Scheme.  
 
8.4 As required by the Charities Act 2011 and the Local Government Act 1972, notice of 
the proposed sale will have to be advertised in the local press.  
 
8.5 The Trustees must consider any representations made and take them into account in 
reaching their decision.  
 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
None. 
 
9.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None.  
 
9.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
None.  
 
9.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Bringing the facility back into use either through the disposal of the property and 
reinvesting into a suitable facility or by restoring the present building would resolve the 
ongoing issues and dangers associated with a building in disrepair.  
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

9.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
None.  
 
9.6 TRADE UNION 
 
None.  
 
 
9.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Ward members have been consulted. 
 
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
Appendix 1 – An independent valuation report dated 3 July 2018. 
Appendix 2 – Rooted in Business Plan 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 The premises are in disrepair, if the Trustees support Rooted In’s proposals, it is not 
unreasonable to wait until Rooted In develop their scheme further and make applications 
for funding if they take over day-to-day responsibility for the premises on temporary basis 
thus avoiding expense of opening the building for surveys etc. 
 
11.2 Option 3 is recommended provided that: 
 

i. Heads of Terms are agreed. 
ii. Rooted In take over temporary responsibility for the building on an Interim Lease of 

up to four years. 
iii. The Trustees and Rooted In enter into an agreement for a long lease. 
iv. A long lease is prepared and will be completed provided the terms of the 

agreement for lease are met. 
v. A co-terminus Service Level Agreement is entered into to ensure Rooted In 

manage the premises in a way that continues to support the Trust. 
vi. Updates are brought back to the Trustees every 2 years on how the scheme works 

and how charitable objectives are being met. 
 
12. APPENDICES 
  
Appendix 3 – HMLR Title and HMLR Title Plan  
Appendix 4 – Site Plan including allotments edged in red 
 
 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Appendix 5 – Report to the Regulatory and Appeals Committee (sitting as Trustees) on 4 
October 2018.  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

Business Plan Template 
 

This template1 is provided for guidance only; feel free to change and rearrange the sections 
and headings to suit the needs of your organisation. 
 
This template focuses on: 

1. Operational plan, particularly the cashflow 
2. Marketing Plan including SWOT Analysis 
3. Risk Analysis 

Other sections that would normally form part of a standard business plan are covered in 
Stage 2 application form. 

 

 

 

 

  

                                  
[...]
llowing official copy

The electronic official copy of the title plan follows this message.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue.  We will not issue a paper official copy.

This official copy was delivered electronically and when printed will not be to scale.  You can obtain a paper
official copy by ordering one from HM Land Registry.

This official copy is issued on 03 October 2017 shows the state of this title plan on 03 October 2017 at
09:28:49. It is admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original (s.67 Land Registration Act 2002).
This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions
in scale. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the
ground.
This title is dealt with by the HM Land Registry, Nottingham Office .

Page 27



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.Page 28



ALLERTON ROAD

ALLERTON ROAD

C
H

A
P

E
L  L A

N
E

GREENBANK ROAD

195.1m

Church

PH

Methodist

194.2m

234

236

242

240

238

203

9

10

4

LB

205

207

10

4

1/500@A4 04-07-2019 DCB KCA-005-033SE1234

APROX AREA OF

USE ONLY ORIGINAL PRINTED PAPER COPIES - ELECTRONICALLY TRANSMITTED COPIES WILL NOT BE TO SCALE THUS FOR ID ONLY - DO NOT REDUCE OR SCAN!

10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 705

Meters

FOR IDENTIFICATION ONLY

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Resources 
to the meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee (sitting as Trustees) to be held on 4

 
October 

2018 

AB  
 
 

Subject:   
 
Former Allerton Library, 2-4 Greenbank Road, Allerton, Bradford, BD15 
7RH 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The former Allerton Library at 2-4 Greenbank Road, Allerton, Bradford is held by the 
Council as Trustees.   
 
The Trustees  approval  is requested to the proposed disposal of the building. 
 
The Trustees  are also asked to give consideration to an application to use the 
property by Kidz Club Allerton. 
 
 
 

 
 

Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director Department of 
Corporate Resources 
 

Portfolio:  Leader of Council and  Corporate  
 

Report Contact:  Alistair Russell 
Estates & Property Manager 
Phone: (01274) 437367 
E-mail: 
alistair.russell@bradford.gov.uk  

  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/

Page 31



 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
 

1.1 This report covers a request for the sale of the former Allerton Library at 2-4 
Greenbank Road, Allerton, Bradford BD15 7RH.  This building is owned by a 
Trust of which the Council is Sole Trustee. 

 
1.2 The terms of the Trust are set out in a conveyance dated 20 June 1916 

between Angus Hardy Rhodes of Lower Grange, Allerton, Bradford. The 
Committee has delegated authority to act on behalf of the Council as 
Trustee.  This is, in line with Charity Commission guidance, to provide a 
separation between the Council's statutory functions and its role as Trustee.   

 
1.3 The charitable trust is not registered with the Charity Commissioners (the 

Commissioners). 
 

1.4 The building’s use as a library ceased in August 2005 and it has been empty 
since.  It is in a poor state of repair and an early disposal is recommended. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In 1916 Councillor Angus Hardy Rhodes offered the City of Bradford the 
building, originally two cottages.  He paid for the alteration necessary for 
adapting it for library and reading room purposes and it was opened on 8 
July 1916 by the then Lord Mayor of Bradford. 

 
2.2 As a library it was well used, but no longer provided a flexible space to meet 

the needs of a library in the 21st century.  The reading room upstairs was 
closed down in the late 1980s and the space downstairs was inadequate for 
library purposes.  Its location on a busy road and considerable access 
problems required the service to locate to a new site more adaptable to 
service requirements.   

 
2.3 The Culture and Tourism Service, which manages the libr

Minutes of the meeting


20

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 18 July 2019 in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1.00 pm
Concluded 1.25 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Warburton
Wainwright
Watson

Ali
Brown

Reid

Apologies: Councillor Mohammed Amran

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

20.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Brown disclosed, in relation to the item 
concerning Former Allerton Library, 2-4 Greenbank Road, Allerton, Bradford 
(Minute 22), that he was currently involved with the establishment of a similar 
organisation in Haworth.

21.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

22.  FORMER ALLERTON LIBRARY, 2-4 GREENBANK ROAD, ALLERTON, 
BRADFORD

Previous reference: Minute 55 (2018/19)

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources presented Document “H” in 
respect of the proposed disposal of the former Allerton Library, 2-4 Greenbank 
Road, Allerton, Bradford which was owned by a Trust of which the Council was 
the sole Trustee.  Members noted that a report had been considered at the 
meeting held on 4 October 2018 and they had been informed of an expression of 
interest in the building from a local charity called Kidz Klub Allerton that was now 
called Rooted In.  In response to the Committee’s resolution, a business plan had 
been submitted that identified the building could provide a good community 
benefit, however, Rooted In currently did not have any capital funding.  The 



21

Strategic Director, Corporate Resources drew Members attention to the charity’s 
Statement of Purpose and the charitable purpose of the property.  He stated that 
the building did not have a lease value due to its condition and was, therefore, 
exempt from Section 119 (1) (c) of the Charities Act 2011.  The group had asked 
for a freehold lease of the building, however, a long lease would be preferable in 
order for greater control to be maintained.  Due to the issues regarding funds a 
short term lease had been proposed and a long lease agreement would be 
completed provided conditions were met.  A Service Level Agreement would 
ensure that Rooted In met the objective and aims of the Trust.

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources then read out a statement from 
Rooted In which provided an update in relation to their funding and requested the 
freehold lease of the building.  He reiterated that a leasehold option would be 
offered and all responsibility for the building would pass to the group.

The City Solicitor then explained that when a lease over seven years was agreed, 
it may be prudent to ensure that the public were aware of the plans and there was 
a responsibility to advertise them.  He stated that an external independent 
surveyors report to confirm the value could be undertaken if Members wished.  In 
response the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources indicated that a view had 
been taken that the building would not be worth a great deal, so a survey would 
not be undertaken. 

In response to questions, Members were informed that:

 There were no issues in relation to the group, but the lack of funding had 
raised concerns, however, the interim lease would resolve the matter.

 There would be a minimal risk to the Council.
 A full lease would sit parallel to the interim lease and when specific triggers 

were hit it would be activated.
 It was not appropriate to grant a long lease at present as the group may 

not receive funding and this would have to be ensured.

Resolved – 

That Option 3, a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Lease and Service Level 
Agreement be granted to ‘Rooted In’ subject to the following conditions:

(i) That Heads of Terms be agreed.
(ii) That ‘Rooted In’ take over temporary responsibility for the building on 

an interim lease of up to four years.
(iii) That the Trustees and ‘Rooted In’ enter into an agreement for a long 

lease.
(iv) That a long lease be prepared and completed provided that the terms 

of the agreement for the lease are met (after consideration whether or 
not an external independent report be required relating to the value of 
a long lease (7 years or longer) of the library building).

(v) That a co-terminus Service Level Agreement be entered into to 
ensure ‘Rooted In’ manage the premises in a way that continues to 
support the Trust.

(vi) That updates be presented to the Trustees initially within a year and 
then every two years in relation to how the scheme works and how 



22

charitable objectives are being met.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


